– The State Controller shall reserve to 13 

the Medicaid Contingency Reserve described in G.S. 143C-4-11 from funds available in the 14 

General Fund the sum of four hundred million dollars ($400,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for 15 

the 2023-2024 fiscal year and the sum of two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) one 16 

hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year. The 17 

State Controller shall transfer from funds available in the Medicaid Contingency Reserve to the 18 

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Health Benefits, the sum of two hundred 19

[...]

SECTION 2.2.(d)  Section 2.2(d) of S.L. 2023-134 reads as rewritten: 22 

"SECTION 2.2.(d)  IT Reserve. – The State Controller shall reserve to the Information 23 

Technology Reserve established in Section 2.2(h) of S.L. 2021-180 from funds available in the 24 

General Fund the sum of four hundred fifty million dollars ($450,000,000) in nonrecurring funds 25 

for the 2023-2024 fiscal year. The State Controller shall transfer funds available in the 26 

Information Technology Reserve to State agencies and departments for information technology 27 

projects in accordance with the following schedule, and the funds transferred are appropriated 28

[...]

SECTION 2.2.(e)  Section 2.2(e) of S.L. 2023-134 reads as rewritten: 27 

"SECTION 2.2.(e)  SERDRF. – The State Controller shall reserve to the State Emergency 28 

Response and Disaster Relief Fund established in G.S. 166A-19.42 from funds available in the 29 

General Fund the sum of seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for 30 

the 2023-2024 fiscal year and the sum of seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) in 31 

nonrecurring funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year. The State Controller shall transfer funds 32 

available in the State Emergency Response and Disaster Relief Fund to State agencies and 33 

departments for the purposes described in Section 5.6 of this act and in accordance with the 34

[...]

The State Controller shall reserve to the Retiree Supplement Reserve from 17 

funds available in the General Fund the sum of one hundred forty-five million six hundred 18 

thousand dollars ($145,600,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year and the sum 19 

of seventy-nine million eight hundred four thousand five hundred twenty-three dollars 20 

($79,804,523) in nonrecurring funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year. The State Controller shall 21 

transfer to State agencies and departments the funds needed to provide the four percent (4%) 22 

supplement for the 2023-2024 fiscal year and the two percent (2%) supplement for the 2024-2025 23

[...]

2023-134 reads as rewritten: 26 

"SECTION 2.2.(h)  Economic Development Project Reserve. – The State Controller shall 27 

reserve to the Economic Development Project Reserve established in Section 2.2 of S.L. 28 

2021-180 from funds available in the General Fund the sum of six hundred thirty million dollars 29 

($630,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal year and the sum of one hundred 30 

fifty-five million one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000,000) ($155,100,000) for the 31 

2024-2025 fiscal year. The State Controller shall transfer funds available in the Economic 32

[...]

SECTION 2.2.(i)  Section 2.2(i) of S.L. 2023-134 reads as rewritten: 48 

"SECTION 2.2.(i)  Housing Reserve. – The State Controller shall reserve to the Housing 49 

Reserve established in Section 2.2(k) of S.L. 2022-74 from funds available in the General Fund 50 

the sum of forty-five million dollars ($45,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2023-2024 fiscal 51 

year and the sum of forty-five ten million dollars ($45,000,000) ($10,000,000) in nonrecurring 1 

funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year. The State Controller shall transfer funds available in the 2

[...]

"SECTION 2.2.(n)  Regional Economic Development Reserve. – There is established in the 9 

General Fund a Regional Economic Development Reserve. The State Controller shall reserve to 10 

the Regional Economic Development Reserve from funds available in the General Fund the sum 11 

of one billion two hundred fifty million dollars ($1,250,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 12 

2023-2024 fiscal year and and the sum of five hundred fifty million dollars ($550,000,000) in 13 

nonrecurring funds for the 2024-2025 fiscal year. The State Controller shall transfer funds 14 

available in the Reserve in accordance with the following schedule, and the funds transferred are 15 

appropriated for the fiscal year in which the funds are transferred: